Arab Republic of Egypt Ministry of Transport The Minister

Decree of The Minister of Transport Number 275 for the year 2020 Issued on 14/5/2020

Minister of Transport Following the perusal of

- The presidential decree No.57 for the year 2002 organizing the Ministry of Transport;
- The decree of the Minister of Transport No. 30 for the year 1999 "Maritime Transport" regarding the establishing of the Chambers of Shipping in Egyptian ports;
- The decree of the Minister of Transport No.537 for the year 2003 adding two members representing the competent port authority and the Maritime Transport Sector to the boards of directors of the chambers of shipping;
- The decree of the Minister of Transport No.425 for the year 2016 regarding the purviews of the Maritime Transport Sector;
- The decree of the Minister of Transport No.725 for the year 2017 adding a member to represent the Egyptian Authority for Maritime Safety to the board of directors of each chamber of shipping;
- The results of the elections of the board of directors of the Alexandria Chamber of Shipping for its term of (2020-2024) carried out on 24/02/2020;
- Based upon what has been submitted by the Head of the Maritime Transport Sector;

Decided (Article One)

The board of directors of the Alexandria Chamber of Shipping term of (2020-2024) shall be formed as follows:

(1) Elected members:

- Mr. Mohamed Ahmed Mouselhy
- Engineer. Marwan Mahmoud Elsamak
- Mr. Walid Abdel Moneim Badr
- Engineer. Medhat Hatem El-Qady
- Engineer. Karim Mahmoud Salama
- Mr. Tarek Galal Fahmy
- Mr. Mohamed Hosny Elantably

Arab Republic of Egypt Ministry of Transport The Minister

(2) Appointed members:

(2-1) From the Federation of Egyptian Chambers of Commerce:

- Mr. Ahmed Abdel Maboud Sakr Representing the General Federation of

Egyptian Chambers of Commerce

Mr. Mohamed Ashraf Mahmoud Khalil Representing the Maritime Transport Sector

at the Egyptian Chamber of Commerce in

Alexandria

(2-2) Experienced:

Mrs. Nazli Mohy Eldin Elshazly
Engineer. Khaled Mostafa Baiyoumi
Chairman of Tabadol Shipping Company
General Manager and board member of

Albaharia Shipping Co.

(2-3) Three members to be decided through a decision of the Head of the Maritime Transport Sector.

(Article Two)

This decree is to be published in the Egyptian Gazette and shall come into force from the next day of its publication.

Signature:

Lieutenant General / Kamel Abdel Hady El-Wazeer Minister of Transport

With copy to Admiral/ Reda Ismail – Head of the Maritime Transport Sector With copy to the Counsel Doctor / Ahmed Abdel Rehim – Legal Counsel to the Ministry With copy to Mrs / Hoda Attia – Counsel to the Minister of Maritime Transport

Kind regards,

Head of the Central Administration Of the Minister's office Affairs Signature (Osama Mohamed Mostafa)